2019, all trade payables and accrued liabilities are due within a year. Refer to the Summary of Future Commitments table
for future lease and debt commitments.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents and
long-term debts. Cash and cash equivalents and deposits bear interest at market rates. The Corporation’s debts have fixed
rates of interest. The Corporation does not use any derivative instruments to hedge against interest rate risk and believes
that the change in interest rates will not have a significant impact on its financial results.

Currency Risk

The operating results and financial position of the Corporation are reported in United States dollars. As the Corporation
operates in an international environment, some of the Corporation’s financial instruments and transactions are
denominated in currencies other than the United States dollar. The results of the Corporation’s operations are subject to
currency transaction and translation risks.

Significant assumption Range of inputs Sensitivity
March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

$ $
Increase 1% 22,574,499   22,169,349
Decrease 1% 23,467,584   23,161,325

Discount rate 6.3%

Value at period end

(In $) 0-30 days 31-90 days Over 90 days Total
Balance, as at March 31, 2020 412,247   72,737   8,746   493,730
Balance, as at December 31, 2019 2,456,226   115,808   49,205   2,621,239

Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

24

As at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Corporation had no hedging agreements in place with respect to
foreign exchange rates. The Corporation has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge
possible currency risks at this time. The Corporation believes that a change in exchange rates will not have a significant
impact on financial results. The Corporation performed a sensitivity analysis on the conversion rate applied to Canadian